currency risk are disclosed below. The amounts shown are those reported to key
management translated into USD at the closing rate:

 Short Term
Exposure
US$

Long Term
Exposure
US$

31 December 2024
Financial assets 174,507 -
Financial liabilities 456,746 -
31 December 2023
Financial assets 148,093 -
Financial liabilities 701,254 -

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity in regard to the
Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities and the $USD/$AUD exchange rate ‘all other
things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 10% change of the $AUD/$USD exchange rate for the
year. This percentage has been determined based on the average market volatility in
exchange rate in the previous twelve (12) months.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at
each reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset
effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

2024 ANNUAL REPORT   WHITEHAWK LIMITED

60

If the $AUD had strengthened/weakened against the $USD by 10% then this would have had
the following impact:

 Loss for the Year Equity
 + 10% -10% + 10% -10%
 US$ US$ US$ US$
31 December 2024 (20,729) 20,729 (20,729) 20,729
31 December 2023 (68,646) 68,460 (68,646) 68,460

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of
the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

(B) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT COMPOSITION AND MATURITY ANALYSIS

The table below reflects the undiscounted contractual settlement terms for financial
instruments of a fixed period of maturity as well as management’s expectations of the
settlement period of all other financial instruments. As such, the amounts may not reconcile
to the Statement of Financial Position.

Weighted